HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY PANCHKULA

Website: www.haryanarera.gov.in

1. COMPLAINT NO. 1405 OF 2022

Rishi Pal Arya and Vikas Kumar ... COMPLAINANTS
Versus
kil Promoters Pot il  CGImift il Br St 0L o e RESPONDENIS

2. COMPLAINT NO. 1408 OF 2022

Rishi Pal Arya and Bir Singh Yadav ... COMPLAINANTS
Versus
Ruhil Prometers BvL LXd. -7 1+ ol 05 0 & s RESPONDENTS
CORAM: Dr. Geeta Rathee Singh Member
Nadim Akhtar Member

Hearing: 3™ (in both captioned complaints)

Date of Hearing: 21.12.2022

S



Complaint nos. 1405,1408/2022

Present through video call: - Sh. Neeraj Sheoran , learned counsel for

complainants in both cases
Ms. Navneet , learned counsel for respondents in
both cases

ORDER (DR. GEETA RATHEE SINGH -MEMBER)

[RS]

Captioned bunch of complaints is being disposed of together by this
common order as grievances of the complainants are similar in nature and
against the same respondent promoter. Complaint No. 1405 of 2022 tittled *
Rishi Pal Arya and Vikas Kumar Versus Ruhil Promoters Pvt. Lid.” has
been taken as lead case.

Present complainsdated 06.06.2022 have been filed by complainant in orm
CRA under Section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation & Development) Act,

2016 (for short Act of 2016) read with Rule 28 of The Harvana Real Estate

(Regulation & Development) Rules, 2017 for violation or contravention of

the provisions of the Act of 2016 or the Rules and Regulations made
thereunder, wherein it is inter-alia prescribed that the promoter shall be
responsible to fulfill all the obligations, responsibilities and functions
towards the allottee as per the terms agreed between them.

While initiating his pleadings, learned counsel for complainant stated during
the hearing that the decision dated 09.08.2022 taken by the Authority in
Complaint No. 453 of 2022 titled as “Dinesh Kumar V/s Ruhil Promoters
Pvt. Ltd» squarely covers the controversy involved in the above mentioned

complaints. To support his contention he briefly averred facts of the case that

R

|



Complaint nos. 1405,1408/2022

original allottee Sh. Mahesh Sharma had moved an transfer application dated
30.11.2012, thereafter, on 05.02.2013 flat bearing no. 704, tower [- 4
admeasuring 1250 sq.ft. was allotted to present complainant for total salc
consideration of Rs. 32,30,000/-. Complainant had paid an amount of Rs.
29,36.969/- to the respondent-promoter. As evidence of said paid amounts.
complainant has annexed statement of accounts issued by respondent at page
no. 59 of complaint. As per builder buyer agreement dated 18.03 2013

builder was under an obligation to handover possession of booked plot within

a period of 36 months along with grace period of 180 days from datc of

execution of agreement, which comes to 18.03.2016. But till date ncither
refund of the paid amount nor possession of booked plot has been handed

over to complainant. Aggrieved by the action of the respondent. complainan

sought relief of possession along with permissible interest as per Rule 15 of

HRERA Rules, 2017 framed under RERA Rules, 2016. Hence, thesc
complaints be disposed of in the same manner. Operative part of said order
dated 09.08.2022 is reproduced below for ready references:

e

1. Captioned bunch of complaints are being disposed of together by

this common order. Complaint No. 453 of 2022 tittled " Dinesh Kumar

Versus Ruhil Promoters Pvt. Ltd.” has been taken as lead case.

2. Initiating his pleadings, learned counsel for complainant argued that
complainant had booked an apartment bearing no. 301 in Block -1 in
respondent’s project, “Ruhil Residency”, Bahadurgarh” in the year
2013. Complainant alleges that he had paid an amount of % 35, 44,329/-
against the total sale consideration of X 36, 13,750/~ As evidence 0/
paid amount, complainant has annexed Annexures A-2 and Annexure A-
3 at page no. 46- 64 of complaint.



Complaint nos. 1405,1408/2022

As per agreement dated 07.02.2013, respondent had commitiod fo
deliver possession of the unit within 36 months along with grace period
of 180 days from the date of execution of agreement, which comes to

07.08.2017. In support of this contention he has annexed a copy of

agreement al page no. 14-45 of complaint book. Learned counsel for the
complainant has argued that despite lapse of five years from the deemed
date of possession, respondent has not given possession 1o the
complainant. He further argued that more than eight years have gone
Jrom date of execution of agreement and project is still incomplete.
Complainants have prayed for possession of the unit along with delay
interest.

Learned counsels for complainants further argued that in some of

the captioned complaints, complainants in addition 1o prayer for
possession of booked flats, have also prayed for following reliefs:

i Refund of the amount paid by complainants on account of

club charges as no club facility has been provided by the respondent
it.  Demands raised on account of GST be quashed.

3. A table has been prepared by the Authority, wherein details regarding

date of booking; date of IFBA execution; deemed date of completion of

project; payment made by the complainants against their respective sale
consideration have been summarised:

Sr. | COMPLAIN | Towe | DATEOF | TOTAL SALES | TOTAL | DEEMED
No. | TNO. F AGREEMEN | CONSIDERATIO | AMOUNT PAID ' DATE OF
il N BY THIE . POSSESSIO
| (In Ry.) COMPLAINAN | N
;
_____ | (InRs) =5
453/22 E  107.022013 |36,13,750/- | 35.44,329/- | 07.08.201
| 6
211722 F 15122012 | 36,88,500/- | 3624417 | 05.06.201
, U o Sk T QG |
3. | 288021 B | 12032013 | 41,5850/~ | 37,67.541/ | 12.09.201
‘ , 6
4. | 407/22 R 107.03.2013 | 81.57,600/~ | 63.00,710/-  24.08 201
6
S ANUR™E R Y e B = it . | |
417/22 A 126022013 | 44,34,600/- | 4823116/~ | 07.09.20)
6
6. | 409/22 A 13.12.2012 | 38,27,099/- 34,74,701/- | 11.06.201
6
| I
7. | 410/22 A | 27122012 | 44,34,600/- [ 40,22.9347- | 1506201
o _ o ¢
8 | 414/22 G [ 2811.2012 | 29.80.000/- 2517000/~ U505 0]
. et o SRR Sl . I
‘9. 416/22 B | 30.07.2015 | 40,93,000/- | 42.34.799/- | 30.01 20]
L o L = P ()_ = E
’w 43122 |E | 16.01.2013 | 42,70,300/- h’mz.wgﬁ 116.07.201
: il st LN

4@,&

\'D



Complaint nos. 1405,1408/2022

11 144522 |E 32?0“5.3(;13 3831045/~ | 3758826~ | 2611201 |

12 62 B | 16.01.2013 | 43,357,740/~ | 51.37.476/- ?w 201

3|72 |0 | 14002017 | 31.80.000~ | 31610747 o 10.201
'8

1483322 |H | 11082015 jJ,S(),()(Jn.f. 32963525 11109207
[

15 | 834723 ! 18.06.2013 | 43,15,000/- | 39,01,312/~ j? 12.201 |

16 (9587 (¢ | 0i09.3015 40.07,600/- | 40,24,536/- J'gi.r}_.a__v'jf""
Y

4. On the other hand, Case of the respondent is that the project is
complete in all respects and Occupation Certificate for the entire project
has also been received by the respondent on 17.03.2022. Learned
counsel for the respondent Sh. Kamal Dhaiva made a statement thai
respondent is ready lo offer the possession of the booked flats 1o the
complainant. However, he argued that delay interest claimed by
complainants in captioned complaints are not payable for the reason
that project in question was completed by respondent-promoter in the
year 2020. Thereafier application for grant of Occupation Cerlificate
was filed by respondent-promoter on 13.01.2020. On 17.03.2022
Occupation Certificate was received by the respondent from the
concerned department.

Learned counsel for respondent while elaborating his arguments,
argued that said Certificate was issued to respondent against the
application dated 13.01.2020, which was kept pending with the
department and got delayed due to Covid-19 situation as national
lockdown was announced in the entire country.  Concluding  his
arguments, he prayed that relief of possession without delay interest be
awarded to the complainants.

Learned counsel of the respondent while addressing the other two
reliefs claimed by complainants argued that club charges hus rightl)
been charged from the complainanis as club Jacility has duly been
provided in the Society. Second, objection with regard to quashing of
demand raised on account of GST is also pavable by complainants. for
the reasons that deemed date for delivery of possession in captioned
complaint was from August 2017 1o 2019. As per the governmeni
notification, GST come into operation on 1" july 2017, meaning there by
if possession was handed over to the complainants even on the agreed
dates then also complainants were liable to pay the applicable GST.
Accordingly, now complaints have to pay the applicable taxes as on
date.

5

b 2o

\D



Complaint nos. 1405,1408/2022

5. After hearing both parties and going through the documents placed
on record, Authority observes that admittedly complainant booked unis
in 2012 and reS(?ondem was under an ub/iga!iun to handover the

possession by August 2017 but possession has not been offered till date
by the respondent/ promoter. Today, learned counsel for the respondent
Sh. Kamal Dahiya made a statement in court that Occupation Cerlificate
for the project in question has been received by the respondent/
promoter and they are ready to handover the possession of booked unit
to the complainant.

However, he objected to the delay interest claimed by
complainants. Taking into consideration written submissions and
arguments put forth by counsel of the respondent with regard to delay
interest to be given to the complaints, Authority is of the view that as per
agreement executed between parties, respondent was under an
obligation to handover the possession of flats latest by 2017 but till date
respondent has not handed over the same to the complainants. Five
years of delay in handing over of possession is considered 1o be an
inordinate delay, therefore, plea of learned counsel of respondent Jor not
awarding delay interest to the complaints is not acceptable.

Lastly, in regard to payment of GST, Authority is of the view as
was expressed by respondent in para 4 of this order that if deemed date
for handing over of possession was afier 1" july 2017, then GST and
other taxes will be duly payable by the complaints.

6. Considering above facts and in view of statement given by
learned counsel for respondent, Authority decides io dispose of the
matter granting relief of giving offer of possession along with delay
interest on the already paid amounts from the deemed date of possession
till today ie 09.08.2022. Account branch of this Authority on
calculation of interest (@, 9.8% i.e. (SBI highest marginal cost of landing
rate plus 2 % ), as per Rule 15 of HRERA, Rules 2017, has worked oul

the amount of interest payable (o the complainants from deemed date of

possession till 09.08.2022 as Shon n in the table below-

Sr. COMPLAINT | Total amount on | i Upfmm Further
Na. | NO. which interestis | INTEREST Manthly
calculated(in | calewlated | interest

Ks.) I (In Rs.) (w 9.8% | after
| 09.08.2022
| to be paid by
I __respondent |

453/22 | 35,44,329/-| 20,87.872/- | 29,500/-

!

2 |211/22 |3624,417/-| 21,96,357/- 30,167/~
3. | 28821 | 37,67,541/-| 21,82,944/- 31,358/~
4

l 407/22 63,00,710/- 3( 5,82,825/- J’ 443/—

| 417/22 | 48,23,116/-| 28,01, 028/- | 40,144/~

.
(6. |1409/22 | 34,74,701/-| 21,00,033/- | 28,921/~

y



Complaint nos. 1405,1408/2022

7. 1410/22 [40,22,934/-] 24.27.053/- 33,484/~
8. | 414/22 | 25,17,000/- | 15,39,466/- | 20,950/-
9. | 416/22 | 42,34,799/-| 14,64,475/- | 35,247/~
10.431/22 | 41,92,419/- | 24,94,409/- | 34,895/
11.1445/22 | 37,58 826/-|21,02,203/- | 31,286/~
12.1446/22 |51,37,876/-| 30,58,317/- 42,764/
(13.1447/22 | 31,61,074/- | 11,84,822/-| 26,311/
| 14.1833/22 | 32,46,352/- | 11,12,191/-| 27,020/-
15.] 834/22 | 39,01,312/~| 21,59,895/- | 32,472/
16 415/22 | 40,24,536/-| 13.59,345/-| 33497/~

Further, Authority directs respondent to handover the possession of
booked unit to the complainant within 30 days from uploading of this order on
the website of the Authority. Respondent is also directed to issue fresh

statement of Account o the complainant. While preparing the statemeni of

receivables and payables, respondent shall adjust the amount of interesi
awarded above by this Authority payable to complainants .

Disposed of. Files be consigned to record room and order be uploaded on
the website of the Authority.”

Counsel for complainant Sh. Neeraj reiterated the facts mentioned in para 2 of

this order and pressed for relief of possession along with delay interest.
Further, respondent has also apprised the Authority that project in guestion is
complete and possession was also offered to the complainant on 15.10.2022.
However, inordinate delay of almost five years has already been caused in

handing over of possession.

In furtherance of above mentioned obscrvation, Authority is satisfied that the
issues and controversies involved in present complaints are of similar nature as
in Complaint No. 453 of 2022 titled as Dinesh Kumar V/s Ruhil Promoters
Pvt, Ltd. 1

‘herefore, captioned complaints are disposed of in terms ol the order

passed by Authority in Complaint no. 453 of 2022.

¥

7

&



Complaint nos. 1405,1408/2022 (6

6. Authority decides to dispose of both these complaints with the order that
possession of booked flats be handed over to complainants along with delay
interest on the already paid amounts from the deemed date of possession i.e.

18,03,2016 till the Fossession is aclua!ly offered i.c. 15.10.2022. Account

branch of this Authority on calculation of interest (@ 10.6 i.e. (SBI highest
marginal cost of landing rate plus 2 % ). as per Rule 15 of HRERA. Rules
2017, has worked out the amount of interest payable to the complainants from

deemed date of possession till 18.03.2016 as shown in the table below-

Sr. | COMPLAINT | Builder buyer Deemed date of | Total amount on P pfrunl ]

No. | NO. I agreement possession which interest is | INTEREST I
| caleulated(in | caleulated f
| B ! (In Rs,) @ 10.6% |
|

L 11405/2022

18.03.2013 | 18.03.2016 | 2 936969"/-_\ 20,49,586/- |

(S ]

1408/22 | 25.03.2013 25.()3.2016 26.46.790/- | 18.41.702/- |

7. Further, Authority directs respondent to handover the possession of the booked
unit to the complainants within 30 days from uploading of this order on the
website of the Authority. Respondent is also directed to issue iresh statement
of Account to the complainants. While preparing the statement of reccivables
and payables, respondent shall adjust the amount of interest assessed by this

Authority as amount of delay interest payable to complainant

i gl



\"1

Complaint nos. 1405,1408/2022

Disposed of. Files be consigned to record room and order be uploaded on the

website of the Authority.

NADIM AKHTAR
[MEMBER]

9



HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY PANCHKULA

Website: www.haryanarera.gov.in

1. COMPLAINT NO. 1405 OF 2022

Rishi Pal Arya and Vikas Kumar .. COMPLAINANTS

Versus

Rubil Promoters Pwt, Led bil | | 6ol B e 4. RESPONDENTS

2. COMPLAINT NO. 1408 OF 2022

Rishi Pal Arya and Bir Singh Yadav . COMPLAINANTS

Ruhil Promoters Pyt T, | 10 il o b RESPONDENTS

Since in order dated 21.12.2022, in Para 1, words “Form CRA” have been

inadvertently written, the said words be read as “format prescribed”.

DR. GEETA RATHEE SINﬁH/

[MEMBER]

NADIM AKHTAR
[MEMBER]



